GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. - 2291
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12/12/2025

EXPANSION PLAN FOR AIIMS, PATNA

2291. SHRI SUDHAKAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to the current limited capacity of AIIMS, Patna, patients suffering from serious and complex diseases are required to visit AIIMS, Delhi, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether it is also a fact that around six lakh patients from the State of Bihar are visiting AIIMS, Delhi every year due to such low capacity causing excessive patient burden, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Union Government is considering any proposal to increase the capacity of AIIMS, Patna, expand departments, enhance the availability of modern equipments and strengthen services, if so, the details thereof;

(d) the current status of the expansion plan, the expected time-frame and budgetary provision for the same; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor and whether the Government proposes to take any concrete steps in this regard, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) Established under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Patna has 1240 operational beds. In the year 2024-25, the Institute treated 10,75,684 patients in OPD (Out Patient Department) and 58,056 patients in IPD (In Patient
Department).

(b) During the year 2024-25, number of patients from the State of Bihar who visited AIIMS Delhi for availing treatment is as below:

OPD IPD
New patients | Follow-up patients Patients
1,58,983 3,24,421 45,333

(c) to (e) In the current year, AIIMS Patna started new facilities of Kidney Transplant, Liver Transplant and Cornea Transplant. Expansion of various facilities in the Institute is taken up in a phased manner.
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